

The Board of Directors
Simplex Infrastructures Limited
27, Shakespeare Sarani
Kolkata – 700 017

1. We have reviewed the accompanying 'Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Three months and Nine months ended 31st December, 2011' in which are included the results for the three months ended 31st December, 2011 (the "Statement") of Simplex Infrastructures Limited, except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the Management but have neither been reviewed nor been audited by us. The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchanges in India, which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. We have only traced the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding' in the Statement from the disclosures made by the Management and are, therefore, not expressing a review opinion thereon.
5. Attention is drawn to the following :

As indicated in Note 5 on the Statement, in view of heightened political risk in the country in which one of the subsidiaries of the Company operates, substantial erosion of its net worth and lack of adequate information, we are unable to comment on the extent of diminution, other than temporary, if any, in the carrying amount of investment of Rs. 387 lacs in the said subsidiary in keeping with Accounting Standard 13 "Accounting for Investments" and the extent of eventual recoverability of period-end Sundry Debtors of Rs. 1,261 lacs and Advances of Rs. 399 lacs due from the said subsidiary (together with its effect on the Net Profit for the three months and nine months ended 31st December, 2011).

6. Based on our review conducted as above, except for the indeterminate effects of the matter referred to in paragraph 5 above on the Statement, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards notified pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as per Section 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For H.S.Bhattacharjee & Co.
Firm Registration Number: 322303E
Chartered Accountants



(H.S.Bhattacharjee)
Partner
Membership Number: 50370
Kolkata
14th February, 2012

For Price Waterhouse
Firm Registration Number: 301112E
Chartered Accountants



(P.Law)
Partner
Membership Number: 51790
Kolkata
14th February, 2012



SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Regd. Office : "SIMPLEX HOUSE" 27, Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata - 700 017

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Three months and Nine months ended 31st December,2011

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sl.No	Particulars	Three months ended			Nine months ended		Year ended 31st March,2011 (Audited)
		31st December,2011 (Unaudited)	30th September,2011 (Unaudited)	31st December,2010 (Unaudited)	31st December,2011 (Unaudited)	31st December,2010 (Unaudited)	
1	Net Sales / Income from operations	159,432	132,199	116,666	417,717	339,492	476,236
	Other Operating Income	205	133	93	1,107	477	1,413
		159,637	132,332	116,759	418,824	339,969	477,649
2	Expenditure						
a)	Consumption of Materials (including Stores)	69,947	56,885	46,614	177,598	132,603	189,753
b)	Employee Cost (including payment to Sub-contractors)	51,792	43,406	40,240	134,793	119,764	162,681
c)	Other expenses	24,630	19,471	19,055	67,744	53,789	76,730
d)	Foreign Currency Exchange Loss	326	535	-	927	-	-
	Total	146,695	120,297	105,909	381,062	306,156	429,164
	Earning from operations before Other Income, Interest, Depreciation, Amortisation, Exceptional Items & Tax (EBITDA)	12,942	12,035	10,850	37,762	33,813	48,485
3	Depreciation and Amortisation (Note 3 below)	4,865	4,415	4,023	13,544	11,920	16,084
	Profit from operations before Other Income, Interest, Exceptional Items & Tax	8,077	7,620	6,827	24,218	21,893	32,401
4	Other Income	95	83	213	177	254	222
	Profit before Interest, Exceptional Items & Tax (PBIT)	8,172	7,703	7,040	24,395	22,147	32,623
5	Interest (Net)	4,885	4,307	3,037	13,488	7,684	10,676
6	Finance Charges	619	809	584	2,147	1,702	2,401
	Profit before Exceptional Items & Tax	2,668	2,587	3,419	8,760	12,761	19,546
7	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Profit from ordinary activities before Tax	2,668	2,587	3,419	8,760	12,761	19,546
9	Tax Expense (Note 7 below)	865	800	1,100	2,765	4,135	7,222
10	Net Profit from ordinary activities after Tax	1,803	1,787	2,319	5,995	8,626	12,324
11	Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Net Profit	1,803	1,787	2,319	5,995	8,626	12,324
13	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs 2/- Per Share)	993	993	993	993	993	993
14	Reserve Excluding Revaluation Reserves (as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year)	-	-	-	-	-	106,775
15	Earning Per Share (EPS) before and after Extraordinary Items						
a)	Basic Earning Per Share (Rs.)	3.64	3.61	4.69	12.12	17.44	24.91
b)	Diluted Earning Per Share (Rs.)	3.64	3.61	4.69	12.12	17.44	24.91
16	Public Shareholding						
	- Number of Shares	22,286,007	22,286,007	22,391,507	22,286,007	22,391,507	22,391,507
	- Percentage of Shareholding	45.05	45.05	45.26	45.05	45.26	45.26
17	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a)	Pledged / Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
b)	Non-encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	27,186,323	27,186,323	27,080,823	27,186,323	27,080,823	27,080,823
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	54.95	54.95	54.74	54.95	54.74	54.74

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14th February, 2012. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the said results.
- Pursuant to the Notification No. GSR 914(E) dated 29th December 2011 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs amending Accounting Standard (AS) 11, "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" the Company has exercised the option and accordingly the exchange difference for the nine months ended 31st December, 2011 pertaining to long term foreign currency monetary items to the extent of Rs 1,987 lacs has been added to the cost of depreciable capital assets related to Construction segment to be depreciated over the balance useful life of such assets and to the extent of Rs 969 lacs has been accumulated in "Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Difference Account (FCMITDA)" to be amortised over the life of such monetary items. A portion of such exchange differences were hitherto recognised as income or expense in the period in which they arose. However, some of the long term foreign currency monetary items (borrowings) are hedged by derivative contracts with a period end Mark to Market (MTM) gain of Rs 1,681 lacs which has not been accounted for as per the consistent practice followed by the Company. As a result of change in accounting as aforesaid the period-end aggregate carrying amount of fixed assets is higher by Rs 1,844 lacs and unamortised FCMITDA balance (debit) as at the period end is Rs 404 lacs and profit for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2011 is higher by Rs 425 lacs. Further such change in accounting has resolved the matter of Auditors' qualification with regard to non-recognition of a portion of exchange differences as expenses in their report on the Company's accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2011 and Limited Review Report for the earlier quarters.
- Depreciation and Amortisation includes Amortisation of Tools of Rs 2,078 lacs for three months ended 31st December, 2011; Rs 1,904 lacs for three months ended 30th September, 2011; Rs 1,745 lacs for three months ended 31st December, 2010; Rs 5,799 lacs for the nine months ended 31st December, 2011; Rs 5,174 lacs for the nine months ended 31st December, 2010; Rs 6,964 lacs for the year ended 31st March, 2011.
- During the quarter ended 31st December, 2011 one investor complaint was received and the same has been attended to. No complaints were pending either at the beginning or at the end of the quarter.
- The Company has long term strategic investments in shares of Simplex Infrastructures Libya Joint Venture Co. (Simplex Libya), located in Libya, the period-end book value of which is Rs 387 lacs and its period-end exposure in Sundry Debtors (arising from sale of certain fixed assets) and Advance due from Simplex Libya amounts to Rs 1,261 lacs and Rs 399 lacs respectively. In view of current political crisis and unrest prevailing in Libya, and consequential stoppage of business activities, complete information relating to Simplex Libya are not available; though as per the unaudited management accounts of Simplex Libya for the year 2010-11, its year end net worth has been substantially eroded. Upon restoration of normalcy in the political situation and resumption of business activities, the Company will be in a position to review the situation and assess recoverability of the total exposure as aforesaid. Pending such review/assessment and considering the long term strategic business interest, in the opinion of the Company, no adjustment to the carrying amounts of investments in and receivables from Simplex Libya is considered necessary at this stage. The said reasons explain the Statutory Auditors' qualification on the same issue in their Audit Report on the Company's accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2011 and Limited Review Report for the earlier quarter as well as period under review.
- During the quarter ended 31st December, 2011 one Joint Venture company and one Subsidiary company were formed which have been set up with the objective of carrying out the Company's existing business.
- Tax Expense comprises Current Tax and Deferred Tax. However, Tax Expense for the year ended 31st March, 2011 were netted off with MAT Credit Entitlement.
- The figures of previous period / year have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.



Dated : 14th February, 2012.



By Order of the Board
For SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

B. D. MUNDHRA
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

Regd. Office : "SIMPLEX HOUSE" 27, Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata - 700 017

Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed (by Business Segment)

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sl.No.	Particulars	Three months ended			Nine months ended		Year ended 31st March,2011 (Audited)
		31st December,2011 (Unaudited)	30th September,2011 (Unaudited)	31st December,2010 (Unaudited)	31st December,2011 (Unaudited)	31st December,2010 (Unaudited)	
1.	Segment Revenue (Net Sales and Income from Operations)						
	a. Construction	159,199	132,107	116,585	417,266	339,027	475,565
	b. Others	233	92	81	451	465	671
	Total Segment Revenue	159,432	132,199	116,666	417,717	339,492	476,236
	Less: Inter-Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net Sales and Income from Operations	159,432	132,199	116,666	417,717	339,492	476,236
2.	Segment Results						
	a. Construction	9,925	9,936	8,246	29,675	26,133	37,848
	b. Others	99	(42)	(43)	62	112	183
	Total	10,024	9,894	8,203	29,737	26,245	38,031
	Less:						
	Interest (Net)	4,885	4,307	3,037	13,488	7,684	10,676
	Finance Charges	619	809	584	2,147	1,702	2,401
	Other Un-allocable Expenses (Net of Un-allocable income)	1,852	2,191	1,163	5,342	4,098	5,408
	Total Profit before Tax	2,668	2,587	3,419	8,760	12,761	19,546
3.	Capital Employed (Segment Assets less Segment Liabilities)						
	a. Construction	321,938	299,211	255,668	321,938	255,668	272,462
	b. Others	5,622	5,751	3,666	5,622	3,666	5,269
	Total Segment Capital Employed	327,560	304,962	259,334	327,560	259,334	277,731

By Order of the Board
For SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURES LIMITED

B. D. MUNDHRA
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Kolkata
Dated : 14th February,2012.

